
 

South Hams Licensing Sub-
Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 3rd October, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Rake 

 Vice Chairman   

 Members: Cllr Abbott 
 

Cllr Carson 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 

 

 

2.   Urgent Business  

 Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

4.   Application for a new Premises Licence at Riverside Café, Steamer Quay Road, 
Totnes, Devon, TQ9 5AL  
 

1 - 58 



Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee  

Date: 3rd October 2023 

Title: Application for a new Premises Licence at 
Riverside Café, Steamer Quay Road, Totnes, 
Devon, TQ9 5AL 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: Totnes 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

 

  

  

Author: Naomi Stacey Role: Senior Specialist - 
Licensing 

Contact: 01803  861268  / naomi.stacey@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new 
Premises Licence and make determinations in respect of this 
application, namely to: 
 

 i)             grant the application as submitted, subject to any 
Mandatory Conditions required; 

ii)             modify the conditions of the licence; 
iii)            exclude any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; 
iv)            to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the 

premises supervisor: 
v)             reject the application, 
 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if 
any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 
  
The decision must be in line with the licensing objectives 
contained within the Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to 
determine an application for a new Premises Licence at Riverside 
Café, Steamer Quay Road, Totnes, Devon, TQ9 5AL in 
accordance with Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
1.2 The Licensing Department have received one representation in 

objection to the application and therefore the application will need 
to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee.  

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 The Licensing Authority received an application from BRM 

Developments (Torbay) Ltd for a new premises licence on 14th 
August 2023. The application is for: 
 

 Late Night Refreshment (indoors and outdoors): Monday to 
Sunday from 23:00 to 00:00.  

 Supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises: 
Monday to Sunday from 10:00 to 00:00. 

 Opening Hours: Monday to Sunday 08:00 to 00:30. 
 Non-standard timings for late night refreshment and supply of 

alcohol: New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours on New 
Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours on the following day. 

 
A copy of the application form and plan is attached at Appendix A. 
 

2.2 The premises is situated on Steamer Quay in Totnes, next to the 
River Dart.  The location of the premises can be seen at Appendix 
B.  The sale of alcohol will take place from the cafe, with alcohol 
being consumed in a designated area inside and outside (as marked 
on the plan at Appendix A).  

 
2.3 During the consultation period, one relevant representation was 

received in objection to the application from Totnes Town Council, 
which is attached at Appendix C.  
 
Representations 
 

2.4 Issues raised in the representation relate to Public Safety with 
respect to concerns about the proximity of the café to the stretch of 
river where there is no barrier. The Town Council have highlighted 
the risk of members of the public falling into the river in this area. 
Also of concern is the lack of toilet provision and potential Public 
Nuisance this could cause.  
 

2.5 During the consultation period the Police requested that two of the 
proposed conditions were amended and that six additional 
conditions were included to promote the prevention of crime and 
disorder licensing objective, which the applicants have agreed to, 
see Appendix D.  The Police have confirmed that with the inclusion 

Page 2



of these additional conditions, they have no objection to the 
application.  
 

2.6 Any information contained in the representation which is not 
relevant to the promotion of the four licensing objectives (see 2.14) 
cannot be taken into consideration when determining the premises 
licence application. 
 
Applicant Response to Representation  
 

2.7 The Applicant has responded to the concerns raised in the 
representation, see Appendix E. He has proposed the installation 
of a barrier along the section of river which is currently open. He 
has also clarified the arrangement between himself and South Hams 
District Council regarding the use of the nearby public toilets.  
 
The Live Music Act 2012 
 

2.8 The Live Music Act 2012 and subsequent amendments, allow the 
provision of live and recorded amplified music at any premises 
licensed for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises 
between the hours of 08:00 and 23:00. There is no way to restrict 
these activities through the premises licence during these hours, 
other than through the review process once a licence has been 
granted. Music played in the background (at a level where a 
conversation can be easily held) is never licensable. Should a 
licence be granted to include the sale of alcohol for consumption on 
the premises, live and recorded amplified music will automatically 
be permitted until 23:00 on any day, or until the end of alcohol 
sales (whichever is earlier). 
 
Temporary Event Notices 
 

2.9 Riverside Cafe have operated with the sale of alcohol recently using 
temporary event notices (TENs).  
 

2.10 There is a restriction on how many days TENs can be used in any 
one location of 21 days per calendar year (maximum of 15 TENs). 
This has temporarily been increased to 26 days (maximum 20 
TENs) for 2022 and 2023 due to changes brought in following 
COVID restrictions. These changes will not be extended. 
 

2.11 A premises licence would not restrict the number of days during 
which licensable activities can take place, unless conditions were 
placed on the licence.  

 
2.12 As relevant representations in respect of this application have been 

received, which have not been withdrawn and mediation has not 
been possible, the Licensing Sub-Committee acting on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority must make a determination on this application. 
When coming to a decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee must give 
consideration to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (the 

Page 3



Policy) and Home Office guidance issued under Section 182 
Licensing Act 2003 (revised August 2023). 

 
Policy and Statutory Guidance 
 

2.13 Section 3.1 of the Policy states: The Licensing Authority has a duty 
under the Act to carry out its licensing functions with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives.   
 

2.14 The four licensing objectives are: 
- The prevention of crime and disorder 
- Public safety 
- The prevention of public nuisance 
- The protection of children from harm 
 

2.15 Section 3.2 of the Policy states:  These objectives are the only 
matters to be taken into account in determining the application 
and any conditions attached must be appropriate to achieve the 
licensing objectives. Each objective is of equal importance. A 
licence will only be granted where the Licensing Authority is 
satisfied that these objectives have been met. 

 
2.16 Section 2.4 of the Policy sets out additional legislation, strategies, 

policies and guidance to which the Licensing Authority will have 
regard.  

 
2.17 The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

which was revised and re-published in August 2023 state: The 
Licensing Authority may not impose conditions unless its discretion 
has been engaged following receipt of relevant representations 
and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree 
a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to impose 
conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives 
(paragraph 10.8 of the guidance). 

 
2.18 The following responsible authorities are statutory consultees 

under the Licensing Act 2003: 
 Devon and Cornwall Police 
 Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
 Devon Safeguarding Children’s Board 
 Devon County Council Trading Standards 
 Devon Drug and Alcohol Action Team, NHS Devon 
 South Hams District Council Planning Department 
 South Hams District Council Environmental Health (Health & 

Safety) 
 South Hams District Council Environmental Health (Pollution 

Control) 
 
2.19 No representations have been received from responsible 

authorities.  
 

Page 4



2.20 The Police have agreed to additional conditions with the applicants 
(see Appendix D). 
 

2.21 In addition to the above responsible authorities, any person may 
make a representation in relation to a premises licence application. 
 

3. Outcomes/outputs 
 

3.1 When determining an application for a premises licence, particularly 
when considering appropriate conditions and operating hours, the 
following sections of the Statement of Licensing Policy (the policy) 
and Section 182 Guidance (the guidance) are especially relevant: 
 

3.2 Where applications have given rise to representations, any 
appropriate conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive 
periods. For example, the most sensitive period for people being 
disturbed by unreasonably loud music is at night and into the early 
morning when residents in adjacent properties may be attempting 
to go to sleep or are sleeping. This is why there is still a need for a 
licence for performances of live music between 11 pm and 8 am. In 
certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise immediately 
surrounding the premises may also prove appropriate to address 
any disturbance anticipated as customers enter and leave 
(paragraph 2.24 of the guidance). 
 

3.3 Sections 5.5.1 and 5.5.2 of the policy states:  The Licensing 
Authority will deal with the issue of licensing hours on the individual 
merits of each application, but the presumption will be to grant the 
hours requested unless there are relevant objections to those hours 
raised on the basis of the licensing objectives.  
 

3.4 However, when issuing a licence with hours beyond midnight it is 
more likely that relevant representations will be made unless there 
are higher standards of control within operating schedules in order 
to promote the licensing objectives, especially for premises which 
are situated near residential areas or in areas where anti-social 
disorder takes place.  
 

3.5 Section 5.5.5 of the policy states: The terminal hours will normally 
be approved where the Applicant can show that the proposal would 
not adversely affect the licensing objectives unless, after hearing 
relevant representation the Licensing Authority believe it 
appropriate to restrict the hours required due to the nature of the 
activities and the amenity of the area. If the Licensing Committee 
or a sub-committee believes that granting longer hours would 
undermine the licensing objectives, it may reject the application or 
grant it with appropriate conditions and/or different hours from 
those requested. 
 

3.6 Section 3.8.1 of the Policy states: The Authority recognises the 
great variety of premises for which licences may be sought. These 
include theatres, members’ clubs, sports clubs, cinemas, 

Page 5



restaurants, pubs, nightclubs, cafes, takeaways, community halls, 
schools and off-licences. The Authority will not restrict access by 
children to any particular type of premises unless it is considered 
appropriate to do so in order to protect them from harm. 
 

3.7 Section 3.8.6 of the Policy states: When deciding whether or not to 
limit access to children the Licensing Authority will judge each 
application on its own individual merits.  Examples which may give 
rise to concern in respect of children would include premises: - 
 
 where entertainment of an adult or sexual nature is provided 
 where there is a strong element of gambling taking place 
 with a known association with drug taking or dealing 
 where there have been convictions of the current management 

for serving alcohol to those under 18 years 
 where the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises is 

exclusive or primary purpose of the services provided at the 
premises 

 where there are unsupervised areas (for example toilets, beer 
gardens, play zones). 

 
3.8 At paragraph 2.15 of the guidance it states: 

Licence holders should make provision to ensure that premises 
users safely leave their premises. Measures that may assist include: 

- Providing information on the premises of local taxi 
companies who can provide safe transportation home. 

- Ensuring adequate lighting outside the premises, 
particularly on paths leading to and from the premises 
and in car parks. 

 
3.9 The desired outcome is a determination of the application with 

reasons provided which relate to the four licensing objectives and 
when conditions are imposed, that these are appropriate to address 
the licensing objectives. 

 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  

 
4.1 The Licensing Authority may decide to impose additional conditions 

to address the four licensing objectives, or to amend or remove 
requested licensable activities. When coming to their decision the 
Licensing Sub-Committee must give consideration to the Section 
182 Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy. Reasons must 
be given which relate to the licensing objectives for any decision 
made. 

 
4.2 The Sub-Committee will need to consider the hours of operation 

proposed, the effectiveness of the operating schedule proposed by 
the applicant, the representations received, the location of the 
premises in relation to residential properties, the history of the 
management of the premises (if applicable), the evidence provided 
of any problems in the past, the likely impact of any extension of 
hours and activities, public transport, taxi availability, the right the 

Page 6



applicant has to operate a business and balancing the rights of 
residents to the quiet enjoyment and privacy of family life.  The 
South Hams relies on tourism, with the population in the district 
doubling in the summer months with holidaymakers both from this 
country and international visitors who are, in the main, families 
with young children and retired people – the very segment of 
society who would perhaps be deterred by anti-social behaviour. 
These, and any other relevant issues, may be explored at the 
hearing in so far as it reflects the four licensing objectives. 

 
4.3 A decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee may be appealed 

by the applicant or any person who has made relevant 
representations. The right of appeal is to the Magistrates’ Court by 
virtue of Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
Magistrates’ Court may dismiss the appeal, or substitute its own 
decision, or send back the case to the Licensing Authority with 
directions as to how the case is to be dealt with.  The Magistrates’ 
Court may make any costs order it thinks fit. 

 
4.4 The Licensing Act 2003 contains a provision which enables a 

responsible authority or any other person to apply to this Licensing 
Authority for a review of the premises licence once granted.  A 
hearing follows which enables the Sub-Committee to use the 
normal powers available, but also to suspend the licence for a 
period of up to three months or to withdraw it. 

 
5. Proposed Way Forward  
 

5.1 That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new 
Premises Licence and make a determination in respect of this 
application, namely to: 

 
i) grant the application as submitted, subject to any Mandatory 

Conditions required; 
ii) modify the conditions of the licence; 
iii) exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application 

relates; 
iv) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 

supervisor; 
v) reject the application, in line with the licensing objectives 

(Section 4) contained within the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
6.  Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Page 7



Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Licensing Act 2003 gives Licensing Authorities 
the responsibility for determining applications 
submitted under this provision. This is a statutory 
obligation. 
 
As there have been relevant representations in 
respect of this application which have not been 
resolved, this hearing must be held.  Relevant 
representations are about the likely effect of the 
grant of the application on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, by responsible authorities or 
any other person.  The Licensing Sub-Committee 
must disregard any information or evidence not 
relevant to the licensing objectives.  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider this 
application in accordance with Section 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing 
functions must be carried out with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives.  The 
Licensing Authority must also have regard to its 
own licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s 
guidance, but may depart from both if it has good 
reason to do so.  Those reasons should be stated. 
 
The Act requires (Section 18) that in dealing with a 
new premises licence application, the committee 
takes any of the following steps which are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 
(a) to grant the licence subject to:- 

i) the conditions mentioned in section 18 
(2)(a) [ie as applied for] modified to such as 
extent as the authority considers necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
ii) any conditions which must under section19, 
20 or 21 be included in the licence; 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of 
the licensable activities to which the application 
relates; 

(c) to reject the application 
 
The Sub-Committee must give its reasons for its 
decision to take any of these steps.  Similarly, if 
the application is rejected, the Sub-Committee 
must give its reasons. 
 
The applicant or any person who has made 
relevant representations has the right to appeal a 
decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee to 
the Magistrates’ Court by virtue of Section 181 and 
Schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 8



 
On appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may: 

a) dismiss the appeal; 
b) substitute for the decision appeal against 

another decision which could have been 
made by the Licensing authority; 

c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to 
dispose of it in accordance with the direction 
of the court. 

Financial 
 

N There are no direct financial implications to the 
Council from this Report. However, should a 
decision be challenged this could result in the 
Council facing an appeal to the Magistrates Court 
with the risk of costs being awarded against the 
Council.  

Risk Y The Licensing Authority must follow strict 
legislation in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003 and adhere to the statutory instruments 
contained with the Act. 
 
All decisions must be taken in consideration of the 
four licensing objectives (section 2.9). These 
objectives are in place to give protection to the 
public from the potential negative impacts caused 
by licensed premises. 
 
Decisions may be appealed (see financial and 
legal/governance sections above). 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 
Equality and 
Diversity 

 Compliance with the Human Rights Act 1998 – 
Article 6: right to a fair trial. 

Safeguarding 
 

 All decisions must take into consideration the 
‘protection of children from harm’ licensing 
objective. 

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 applies. 
Decisions made must relate to the four licensing 
objectives as detailed in section 2.3 of this report. 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 All decisions must take into consideration the four 
licensing objectives, including ‘public safety’ and 
‘protection of children from harm’. 

Other 
implications 

  
 

 
 
Supporting Information 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A(i) – premises licence application 
Appendix A(ii) – premises licence application (Section M) 

Page 9



Appendix A(iii) – premises licence plan 
Appendix B – location plan 
Appendix C – representations 
Appendix D – additional conditions agreed with Police 
Appendix E – additional information from Applicant 
 
Background Papers: 
 
[under provisions of the Local Government Act 1972] 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
South Hams District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
Responses to Notices of Hearing 
Consent to be DPS form 
 
 

Process checklist Completed 
Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes/No 

SLT Rep briefed Yes/No 
Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes/No 

Data protection issues considered Yes/No 
If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny) 

Yes/No 

 

Page 10



 
  

  

   
    

   
   

     

 
 

   
  

  
  

  

   
 

 

  
 

  

 

Application for a premises licence to be granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 

Please read the following instructions first 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the 
form.  If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block 
capitals.  In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and 
written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

I/We 
(Insert name(s) of applicant) 

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 
for the premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are 
making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in 
accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 

Part 1 – Premises details 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description 

Post 
town 

Postcode 

Telephone number at premises 
Non-domestic rateable value of 
premises £ 

Page 11

http://get.adobe.com/uk/reader/


    

 

    
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 

 

   

 
     

 
 

  

 

 

 

Part 2 - Applicant details 

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as: 

a) an individual or individuals * 
b) a person other than an individual * 

i as a limited company/limited 
liability partnership 

ii as a partnership (other than 
limited liability) 

iii as an unincorporated association 
or 

iv other (for example a statutory 
corporation) 

c) a recognised club 
d) a charity 
e) the proprietor of an educational 

establishment 
f) a health service body 
g) a person who is registered under 

Part 2 of the Care Standards Act 
2000 (c14) in respect of an 
independent hospital in Wales 

ga) 
a person who is registered under 
Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and 
Social Care Act 2008 (within the 
meaning of that Part) in an 
independent hospital in England 

h) the chief officer of police of a police 
force in England and Wales 

please complete section (A) 

please complete section (B) 

please complete section (B) 

please complete section (B) 

please complete section (B) 

please complete section (B) 
please complete section (B) 
please complete section (B) 

please complete section (B) 
please complete section (B) 

please complete section (B) 

please complete section (B) 

* If you are applying as a person described in (a) or (b) please confirm (by 
ticking yes to one box below): 

I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves 
the use of the premises for licensable activities; or 
I am making the application pursuant to a 

statutory function or 
a function discharged by virtue of Her Majesty’s prerogative 

Page 12



  

     

  

  
     

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

  

   

(A) Individual Applicants (fill in as applicable) 

Mr Mrs Miss Ms Other Title 

Surname First names 

I am 18 years old or Date of birth Please tick yes over 
Nationality 

Current residential 
address if different 
from premises 
address 

Post 
town Postcode 

Daytime contact telephone 
number 
E-mail 
address 
Where applicable (if demonstrating a right to work via the Home Office 
online right to work checking service), the 9-digit ‘share code’ provided to 
the applicant by that service (please see note 15 for information) 

Page 13



   

     

  

       

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

 
   

  

 

 

 

 

Second Individual Applicant (if applicable) 

Mr Mrs Miss Ms Other Title 

Surname First names 
Date of birth I am 18 or over Please tick yes 

Nationality 
Where applicable (if demonstrating a right to work via the Home Office online right 
to work checking service), the 9-digit ‘share code’ provided to the applicant by that 
service: (please see note 15 for information) 

Current residential 
address if different 
from premises 
address 

Post 
town Postcode 

Daytime contact telephone 
number 
E-mail 
address 

(B) Other Applicants 

Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full.  Where 
appropriate please give any registered number.  In the case of a 
partnership or other joint venture (other than a body corporate), please
give the name and address of each party concerned. 

Name 

Address 

Registered number (where applicable) 

Page 14



 

 
 

      

   
      

 
      

 
  

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, 
unincorporated association etc.) 

Telephone number (if any) 

E-mail address (optional) 

Page 15



 

  
    

                
 

 
  

   
                

 

 
  

 
      

 
 

  
 

      
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

         
 

 

      

      

       

      

     

       

      

   
   

      

     

   

Part 3 Operating Schedule 
When do you want the premises licence to start? DD MM YYYY 

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited DD MM YYYY 
period, when do you want it to end? 

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance 
note 1) 

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the 
premises at any one time, please state the number 
expected to attend. 

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises? 

(Please see sections 1 and 14 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003) 

Provision of regulated entertainment (please read guidance Please tick all 
note 2) that apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A) 

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B) 

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C) 

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D) 

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E) 

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F) 

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G) 

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) h) (if ticking yes, fill in box H) 

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I) 

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J) 

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M 

Page 16



 

    
 

 
 

 

 
   

   
 

  

  

     
     

  
    
  

 
 

          
  

    
  

     
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

     
  

    
  

 
  

          
  

    
  

     
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

     
  

    
  

    
 

 
  

      

    
  

    
  

     
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

     
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

 

A - Plays 

Standard days and 
timings (please 
read guidance 
note 7) 

Will the performance of a play take 
place indoors or outdoors or both 
– please tick (please read guidance 
note 3) 

Indoors 

Outdoors 

Day Start Finish Both 
Mon Please give further details here (please read 

guidance note 4) 

Tue 

Wed State any seasonal variations for performing plays 
(please read guidance note 5) 

Thur 

Fri Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use 
the premises for the performance of plays at 
different times to those listed in the column on the 
left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

Sat 

Sun 

Page 17



   

  
 

 

 

 
 

 

   

  
 

 

  
  

 

     
   

 
  

 

 

 

B - Films 

Standard days and 
timings (please 
read guidance 
note 7) 

Will the exhibition of films take 
place indoors or outdoors or both 
– please tick (please read guidance 
note 3) 

Indoors 

Outdoors 

Day Start Finish Both 

Mon Please give further details here (please read 
guidance note 4) 

Tue 

Wed State any seasonal variations for the exhibition of 
films (please read guidance note 5) 

Thur 

Fri Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use 
the premises for the exhibition of films at different 
times to those listed in the column on the left, 
please list (please read guidance note 6) 

Sat 

Sun 

Page 18



   

  
 

 

 
 

  

 

  
  

 

     
 

 
  

 

 

 

 

C - Indoor sporting events 

Standard days and 
timings (please 
read guidance 
note 7) 

Please give further details (please read guidance 
note 4) 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 

Tue State any seasonal variations for indoor sporting 
events (please read guidance note 5) 

Wed 

Thur Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use 
the premises for indoor sporting events at 
different times to those listed in the column on the 
left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

Fri 

Sat 

Sun 

Page 19



 

     
 

  
 

 
 

  
    

 

  

  

     
     

  
    
  

 
 

          
  

    
  

     
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

     
  

    
  

 
 

 
      

    
  

    
  

     
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

     
  

    
  

    
 

 
 

 
      

    
  

    
  

     
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

     
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

 

D - Boxing or wrestling entertainments 

Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 

Will the boxing or wrestling 
entertainment take place indoors 
or outdoors or both – please tick
(please read guidance note 3) 

Indoors 

Outdoors 

Day Start Finish Both 
Mon Please give further details here (please read 

guidance note 4) 

Tue 

Wed State any seasonal variations for boxing or 
wrestling entertainment (please read guidance 
note 5) 

Thur 

Fri Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use 
the premises for boxing or wrestling 
entertainment at different times to those listed in 
the column on the left, please list (please read 
guidance note 6) Sat 

Sun 

Page 20



 

   
 

  
 

 

  
 

  
   

 

  

  

     
    

   
    
  

 
 

         
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
    

         
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

    
 

 
  

      

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

 

E - Live music 

Standard days and 
timings (please 
read guidance 
note 7) 

Will the performance of live music 
take place indoors or outdoors or 
both – please tick (please read 
guidance note 3) 

Indoors 

Outdoors 

Day Start Finish Both 
Mon Please give further details here (please read 

guidance note 4) 

Tue 

Wed State any seasonal variations for the performance 
of live music (please read guidance note 5) 

Thur 

Fri Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use 
the premises for the performance of live music at 
different times to those listed in the column on the 
left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

Sat 

Sun 

Page 21



 

    
 

  
 

 

 
 

  
   

 

  

  

     
              

 
                  

             

            

              
  

                  
             

            

                 
   

  
      

            
             

            
             

    
  

    
  

 

F - Recorded music 

Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 

Will the playing of recorded music 
take place indoors or outdoors or 
both – please tick (please read 
guidance note 3) 

Indoors 

Outdoors 

Day Start Finish Both 
Mon Please give further details here (please read 

guidance note 4) 

Tue 

Wed State any seasonal variations for the playing of 
recorded music (please read guidance note 5) 

Thur 

Fri Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use 
the premises for the playing of recorded music at 
different times to those listed in the column on 
the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) Sat 

Sun 

Page 22



   

  
 

 

  
 

 
 

 

    
  

 

 

 
  

 

     
 

 
  

 

 

G - Performances of dance 

Standard days and 
timings (please 
read guidance 
note 7) 

Will the performance of dance take 
place indoors or outdoors or both 
– please tick (please read guidance 
note 3) 

Indoors 

Outdoors 

Day Start Finish Both 
Mon Please give further details here (please read 

guidance note 4) 

Tue 

Wed State any seasonal variations for the performance 
of dance (please read guidance note 5) 

Thur 

Fri Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use 
the premises for the performance of dance at 
different times to those listed in the column on the 
left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

Sat 

Sun 

Page 23



 

     
 

  
 

 

 
 

      

   
   

 
  

  
    

   
    
  

  

   
   

    
    

    
   

    
  

 
 

         
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

  
   

   
      

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

    
 

 
 

  
      

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

 

H - Anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) 

Standard days and 
timings (please 
read guidance 
note 7) 

Please give a description of the type of entertainment 
you will be providing 

Day Start Finish Will this entertainment take place 
indoors or outdoors or both – 
please tick (please read guidance 
note 3) 

Indoors 
Mon Outdoors 

Both 

Tue Please give further details here (please read 
guidance note 4) 

Wed 

Thur State any seasonal variations for entertainment of 
a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or 
(g) (please read guidance note 5) 

Fri 

Sat Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use 
the premises for the entertainment of a similar 
description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) at 
different times to those listed in the column on the 
left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

Sun 

Page 24



 

    
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

  
    

 

  

  

     
    

   
    
  

 
 

         
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

 
 

 
      

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

    
  

  
 

 
      

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

 

I - Late night refreshment 

Standard days and 
timings (please 
read guidance 
note 7) 

Will the provision of late night 
refreshment take place indoors or 
outdoors or both – please tick
(please read guidance note 3) 

Indoors 

Outdoors 

Day Start Finish Both 
Mon Please give further details here (please read 

guidance note 4) 

Tue 

Wed State any seasonal variations for the provision of 
late night refreshment (please read guidance note 
5) 

Thur 

Fri Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use 
the premises for the provision of late night
refreshment at different times, to those listed in 
the column on the left, please list (please read 
guidance note 6)Sat 

Sun 

Page 25



 

   
 

  
 

 

 
   

   
 

 
  

 
  

     
    

   
    
  

 
  

         
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

    
  

 
  

      

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

 
  

J - Supply of alcohol 

Standard days and 
timings (please 
read guidance 
note 7) 

Will the supply of alcohol be for 
consumption – please tick (please 
read guidance note 8) 

On the 
premises 
Off the 
premises 

Day Start Finish Both 
Mon State any seasonal variations for the supply of 

alcohol (please read guidance note 5) 

Tue 

Wed 

Thur Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use 
the premises for the supply of alcohol at different 
times to those listed in the column on the left, 
please list (please read guidance note 6) 

Fri 

Sat 

Sun 

Page 26



 

   
  

  
 

 
       

                                    
 

      

       
 

      
 

      
 
 
 

 
 

    
 

    
 

      

 
  

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify 
on the licence as designated premises supervisor (Please see 
declaration about the entitlement to work in the checklist at the end of 
the form): 

Name 
Date of birth 
Address 

Postcode 
Personal licence number (if known) 

Issuing licensing authority (if known) 

K 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other 
entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may 
give rise to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 
9). 

Page 27



 

    
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

      

   

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

    
 

  
  

      

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

    
   

    
  

   
   

    
  

 
  

L - Hours premises are open to the public 

Standard days and 
timings (please 
read guidance 
note 7) 

State any seasonal variations (please read 
guidance note 5) 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 

Tue 

Wed 

Non-standard timings. Where you intend the 
premises to be open to the public at different 
times from those listed in the column on the left, 
please list (please read guidance note 6) 

Thur 

Fri 

Sat 

Sun 

Page 28



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

     
 

      

 
   

      

 
  

      

 
  

      

 
  

M 

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read 
guidance note 10) 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

c) Public safety 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

Page 29



 

 
      

 

 
 
 

   
  

  

    
  

    
 
 
 

  
 

  
  
 

  
  

 
 
 
 

 

 
     

    
   

  
 

 
   

 

     
  

  
 

  
 

 
  

e) The protection of children from harm 

Checklist: 
Please tick to indicate agreement 

I have enclosed the plan of the premises. 
I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible 
authorities and others where applicable. 
I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I 
wish to be designated premises supervisor, if applicable. 
I understand that I must now advertise my application. 
I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements 
my application will be rejected. 
[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a 
partnership which is not a limited liability partnership, but not 
companies or limited liability partnerships] I have included 
documents demonstrating my entitlement to work in the United 
Kingdom or my share code issued by the Home Office online right 
to work checking service (please read note 15). 

It is an Offence, under Section 158 of the Licensing Act 2003 to make a 
false statement in or in connection with this application. Those who 
make a false statement may be liable on summary conviction to a fine of 
any amount. 

It is an Offence under Section 24B of the Immigration Act 1971 for a 
person to work when they know or have reasonable cause to believe 
that they are disqualified from doing so by reason of their immigration 
status. Those who employ an adult without leave or who is subject to 
conditions as to employment will be liable to a civil penalty under 
Section 15 of the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006 and 
pursuant to Section 21 of the same Act will be committing an Offence 
where they do so in the knowledge or with reasonable cause to believe 
that the employee is disqualified 

Page 30



 

      
 

    
   

 

 

  
 

  
  

 
 

   
 

       
 

   
    

  
  

 

  
   

  

       

       

 
    

  
      

 
  

       

       

 

 

 

Part 4 – Signatures (please read guidance note 11) 

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised 
agent (see guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please 
state in what capacity. 

Declaration 

• [Applicable to individual applicants only, including 
those in a partnership which is not a limited liability 
partnership] I understand I am not entitled to be 
issued with a licence if I do not have the entitlement 
to live and work in the UK (or if I am subject to a 
condition preventing me from doing work relating to 
the carrying on of a licensable activity) and that my 
licence will become invalid if I cease to be entitled to 
live and work in the UK (please read guidance note 
15). 

• The DPS named in this application form is entitled to 
work in the UK (and is not subject to conditions 
preventing him or her from doing work relating to a 
licensable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or 
her proof of entitlement to work, or have conducted 
an online right to work check using the Home Office 
online right to work checking service which confirmed 
their right to work (please see note 15) 

Signature 

Date 

Capacity 

For joint applications, signature of Second applicant or Second 
applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance note 
13). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity. 

Signature 

Date 

Capacity 

Page 31



    
 

 

 
 

 

 

   

  

   

 
 

 

 
 

  
    

     

   
  

  
  

 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for 
correspondence associated with this application (please read guidance 
note 14) 

Post 
town 

Postcode 

Telephone number 
E-mail address 

Once you have completed this form, please save it, then use 
the link below to upload the form and any supporting 

documentation. 

You can also pay for your licence at the same time. 

www.southhams.gov.uk/licensing-application
www.westdevon.gov.uk/licensing-application 

Data Protection 

The information that you provided will be held by South Hams District/West 
Devon Borough Council and will be used to process your application.  It will 
be held securely at all times in accordance with current Data Protection 
legislation. We must protect the public funds that we handle, so we may use 
the information you have provided on this form to prevent and detect fraud. 

We may also share this information with other organisations that handle 
public funds.  Information you provide may also be used to check the 
accuracy of records held elsewhere in the council. If you wish to see the 
personal data that the Council holds about you please contact the Data 
Protection Officer. 

Page 32

https://www.southhams.gov.uk/licensing-application
https://www.southhams.gov.uk/licensing-application
http://www.westdevon.gov.uk/licensing-application


 

 
 

   
  

    

 
 

    
 

  
    

 
 

  
 

  
  

 
 

 
  

   
 

     
 

 
 

    
   

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
   

  
  

   
 

   
  

 
   

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Notes for Guidance 

1. Describe the premises, for example the type of premises, its general 
situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant 
to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies 
of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for consumption of these 
off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be 
and its proximity to the premises. 

2. In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that: 

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 
and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not 
exceed 500. 

• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held 
in community premises between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day 
provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the 
organiser (a) gets consent to the screening from a person who is 
responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such 
screening abides by age classification ratings. 

• Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances 
between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the 
audience does not exceed 1000. 

• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment: no licence is required for a 
contest, exhibition or display of Greco-Roman wrestling, or 
freestyle wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, 
provided that the audience does not exceed 1000. Combined 
fighting sports – defined as a contest, exhibition or display which 
combines boxing or wrestling with one or more martial arts – are 
licensable as a boxing or wrestling entertainment rather than an 
indoor sporting event. 

• Live music: no licence permission is required for: 
o a performance of unamplified live music between 08.00 

and 23.00 on any day, on any premises. 

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 
23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell alcohol 
for consumption on those premises, provided that the 
audience does not exceed 500. 

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 
23.00 on any day, in a workplace that is not licensed to 
sell alcohol on those premises, provided that the 
audience does not exceed 500. 

Page 33



 

  
 

 

   
  

 
 

   

 
   

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
  

   
   

 
 

 
 
 

   
   

  
 

 
  

 
  

  
 

 
 

  
    

  
  

 
  

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 
23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall, community 
hall, or other similar community premises, that is not 
licensed by a premises licence to sell alcohol, provided 
that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the 
organiser gets consent for the performance from a person 
who is responsible for the premises. 

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 
23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a 
local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided 
that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the 
organiser gets consent for the performance on the 
relevant premises from: (i) the local authority concerned, 
or (ii) the school or (iii) the health care provider for the 
hospital. 

• Recorded Music: no licence permission is required for: 

o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 
on any day on premises authorised to sell alcohol for 
consumption on those premises, provided that the 
audience does not exceed 500. 

o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 
on any day, in a church hall, village hall, community hall, 
or other similar community premises, that is not licensed 
by a premises licence to sell alcohol, provided that (a) the 
audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets 
consent for the performance from a person who is 
responsible for the premises. 

o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 
on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a local 
authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that 
(a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the 
organiser gets consent for the performance on the 
relevant premises from: (i) the local authority concerned, 
or (ii) the school proprietor or (iii) the health care provider 
for the hospital. 

• Dance: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 
and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not 
exceed 500. However, a performance which amounts to adult 
entertainment remains licensable. 

• Cross activity exemptions: no licence is required between 08.00 
and 23.00 on any day, with no limit on audience size for: 

Page 34



 

   
 

  
 

  
 

   
 

   

  
 

   
  

 
 

  
     

                                                           
   

  
 

    
    

   
 

     
  

 
    

 
 

  
   

 
 

   
 

   
 

 
 

  
  

 
  

 
     

 

 

 

 

 

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the 
local authority where the entertainment is provided by or 
on behalf of the local authority; 

o any entertainment taking place on the hospital premises 
of the health care provider where the entertainment is 
provided by or on behalf of the health care provider; 

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the 
school where the entertainment is provided by or on 
behalf of the school proprietor; and 

o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or 
wrestling entertainment) taking place at a travelling 
circus, provided that (a) it takes place within a moveable 
structure that accommodates the audience, and (b) that 
the travelling circus has not been located on the same 
site for more than 28 consecutive days. 

3. Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as 
appropriate (indoors may include a tent). 

4. For example the type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, 
and give relevant further details, for example (but not exclusively) 
whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified. 

5. For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on 
additional days during the summer months. 

6. For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on 
longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve. 

7. Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16.00) and only give details 
for the days of the week when you intend the premises to be used for 
the activity. 

8. If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, 
please tick ‘on the premises’.  If you wish people to be able to purchase 
alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick ‘off the 
premises’.  If you wish people to be able to do both, please tick ‘both’. 

9. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the 
premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give rise to 
concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend 
children to have access to the premises, for example (but not 
exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups or the 
presence of gaming machines. 

10.Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing 
objectives together. 

Page 35



 

 
   

 
  

   
 

     
 

 
  

 
 
   

   
 

 
 

  
      
    

   
 

 

 
 

 
   

   
    

     
  

 
 

  
 

         
         

   
   

 
 
          

            
        

 

 
 

   
 

 

 

 

 
 

11.The application form must be signed. 

12.An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their 
behalf provided that they have actual authority to do so. 

13.Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicants or their 
respective agent must sign the application form. 

14.This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about 
this application. 

15.Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants 
and applications from partnerships which are not limited liability 
partnerships: 

A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a 
partnership who is resident in the UK who: 

• does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or 
• is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work 

relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. 

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or 
after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder ceases to be entitled 
to work in the UK. 

Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in 
the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing them from doing 
work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in 
one of two ways: 1) by providing with this application copies or 
scanned copies of the documents listed below (which do not need to 
be certified), or 2) by providing their ‘share code’ to enable the 
licensing authority to carry out a check using the Home Office online 
right to work checking service (see below). 

Home Office online Right to work checking service 

As an alternative to providing a copy of original documents, applicants 
may demonstrate their right to work by allowing the licensing authority 
to carry out a check with the Home Office online right to work checking 
service. 

To demonstrate their right to work via the Home Office online right to 
work checking service, applicants should include in this application 
their share code (provided to them upon accessing the service at 
https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-to-work) which, along with the 
applicant’s date of birth, will allow the licensing authority to carry out 
the check. 

In order to establish the applicant’s right to work, the check will need 
to indicate that the applicant is allowed to work in the United Kingdom 
and is not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work 
relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. Page 36



 

        
          
    

 
           

        
  

 
       

           
          

        
 
           

          
              

 
           

          
           

     
     

          
 

 
         

      
         

     
 
            

     
     

           
  

 
         

    
        

        
 
            

       

An online check will not be possible in all circumstances because not all 
applicants will have an immigration status that can be shared digitally. 
The Home Office online right to work checking service sets out what 
information and/or documentation applicants will need in order to 
access the service. Applicants who are unable to obtain a share code 
from the service should submit copies of documents as set out above. 

Your right to work will be checked as part of your licensing application 
and this could involve us checking your immigration status with the 
Home Office. We may otherwise share information with the Home 
Office. Your licence application will not be determined until you have 
complied with this guidance. 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A(ii) – Section M Premises Licence Application – 
proposed conditions 

 
Riverside Café, Totnes – Premises Licence Application Section M 

 
General  

 
1. Any misuse of the premises must be quickly and ably dealt with by the 

Premises Supervisor  

  
2. Children must be supervised by duly qualified responsible adults at all times 

on the premises. 
 

3. All staff will receive training on the license. 

 
4. A Personal Licence holder on the premises at all times  

 
5. A sufficient number of staff on the premises to cover longer hours & busy 

times when entertainment is provided. 

  
6. The Premises Supervisor shall be committed to providing a safe, friendly and 

comfortable environment for patrons, guests, visitors and local residents. 
 
The Prevention of Crime & Disorder 

 

1. A CCTV system capable of providing images of an evidential standard in all 

lighting conditions, particularly with regard to facial recognition, shall operate 

throughout the times the premises are open to the public, with monitors 

behind all bars and a recording system. All recordings shall be kept for a 

minimum of 14 days and copies of recordings shall be supplied to the police 

within 7 days of any request. 

 

2. Customers will not be permitted to take open containers of alcoholic drinks 

from the premises. 

 

3. Alcohol sold for consumption off the premises will be in sealed containers 

only. 

 

4. Glasses will be removed from public areas as soon as they are finished with 

or empty. 

 

5. An incident book shall be maintained to record any activity of a violent, 

criminal or anti-social nature. The record will contain the time and date, the 

nature of the incident, the people involved, the action taken and details of the 

person responsible for the management of the premises at the time of the 

incident. 

 

 

Page 39



Public Safety 

1. Annual gas safety check;  

 

2. Ring main electrical check (once every 5 years);  

 

3. PAT testing (portable electrical appliance testing);  

 

4. Up to date health & safety policy & risk assessments;   

 

5. Employers & public liability insurance in place;  

 

6. Sufficient lighting internally & externally; 

 

7. Regular fire checks & servicing of fire detection & extinguishing equipment; 

 

8. Emergency procedures in place;  

 

9. Good housekeeping procedures in place. 

 

10.  All Safety Certificates and inspection reports will be kept on site and made 

available for inspection by officers of relevant statutory bodies. 

 

11.  There will be adequate arrangements for first aid provision. A first aid box 

with an adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materials 

must be available for the use of patrons. Suitable protective equipment will be 

provided to deal with hypodermic needles, blood spillages and other body 

fluids. Procedures must be in place to ensure that body fluids are dealt with in 

a safe manner to avoid the risk of communicable disease. 

 

12.  When disabled people are present, adequate arrangements will exist to 

enable their safe evacuation in the event of an emergency. 

The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

1. Noise or vibration must not emanate from the premises such as to cause 

persons in the neighbourhood to be unreasonably disturbed. In general terms, 

noise from the premises shall not be audible within any noise sensitive 

premises (e.g. dwelling) with windows open for normal ventilation especially 

after 11:00pm. This will be assessed from the boundary to the nearest 

residential properties, on all sides of the licensed premises. The criteria that 

will be applied are:- 

i) Before 11:00pm - noise emanating from the premises will not be clearly 

distinguished above other noise. 

 

Page 40



ii) After 11:00pm - noise emanating from the premises will not be 

distinguishable above background levels of noise. 

iii) The local authority will reserve the right in cases of tonal noise and where 

premises are attached to other (i.e. semi's and terraced properties), to make 

further assessments from within the residential property. 

2. The placing of refuse, such as bottles into receptacles outside the premises 
must take place at times that will prevent disturbance to nearby properties. 
 

3. The volume of amplified sound used in connection with the entertainment 
provided must at all times be under the control of the Licensee/Management 

and the controlling mechanism shall be operated from a part of the premises 
not accessible to the public. 
 

4. Deliveries of kegs, bottles, food and other materials necessary for the 

operation of the business must be carried out at such a time or in such a 

manner as to prevent nuisance and disturbance to nearby residents. 

 

5. Provision of mechanical ventilation and air conditioning system shall not allow 

noise breakout from the premises or cause a nuisance by its operation. 

 

6. Regular maintenance shall be carried out on all plant and machinery to 

ensure that noise disturbance from such sources is kept to a minimum. 

 

7. Cooking, noxious or persistent smells from the premises shall not cause a 

nuisance to nearby properties and the premises must be properly vented. 

The Protection of Children from Harm 

1. The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy and any individual who 
appears to be under the age of 25 will be required to produce an approved 

form of photographic identification as outlined with the South Hams Council's 
Licensing Statement of Principles. 
 

2. No persons under the age of 18 shall be on the premises after 21:00 hours 
except when consuming a meal with an appropriate adult or attending a 
function, in which case they shall leave the premises by no later than 22:00 

hours. 
 

3. The premises shall display prominent signage indicating that a Challenge 25 
scheme is in operation.  

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B – Riverside Café, Totnes - location of premises 
 
 

 

 

P
age 45



APPENDIX B – Riverside Café, Totnes - location of premises 
 
 

 

          = Riverside Café  

P
age 46



APPENDIX C – Representation  
 
 

Riverside Café, Totnes – Representation 

 
Email received 6 September 2023 

 
Dear Naomi, 

 
Following discussion of this licencing application at Full Council on Monday 4th September, please 
see below the comments of Totnes Town Council: 
 
Councillors were supportive of the idea with the following conditions: 
a) Provision of toilet facilities is essential (the only existing facilities are those in the SHDC Steamer 
Quay Car Park which are not open 24hrs). 
b) Opening times must be standardised to other licensed premises. 
c) Additional longer opening hours for special occasions should be dealt with by separate 
application. 
d) No off sales should be permitted. 
e) The safety in terms of the proximity to the river should be considered with barriers and/or 
stewarding/security provided (there is a stretch near the café where the riverboat docks which has 
no barrier/wall/chain at all). Risk there was considered very high due to poor visibility. 
 
 
 
Email received 7 September 2023 
 
Dear Naomi, 

 
Thank you for your email and the attachments, particularly the building plan which clearly shows no 
toilet facilities within the café itself, so this concern raised by the Town Council doesn’t seem to have 
changed. In terms of objection the following points are of relevance: 
 
Public safety – ability to fall into the river from the open/level surface. 
 
Prevention of Public Nuisance – no toilet facilities in the venue. There are already issues of people 
using the Longmarsh area for toileting creating a public health problem.  
 

 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX D – Conditions agreed with the Police 

Alcohol sold for consumption on the premises will be consumed whilst seated. 

Substantial food will always be available when the premises is open for sale of 
alcohol. 

The premises will only open beyond 2230 hours for a pre booked bone fide function 
or pre advertised event where the sale of alcohol will cease at 0000 and the 
premises will close to the public at 0030hrs.  

Any time the venue is open beyond 2230 hours there will be a risk assessment 

carried out as to the need for door staff and or plastic receptacles. 

If the premises is due to close at 2230 hours the sale of alcohol will cease at 2200 
hrs.  

CCTV 

The premises shall install, operate and maintain comprehensive digital colour CCTV. 

All public areas of the licensed premises including entry and exit points will be 

covered, including any outside areas under the control of the premises licence 
holder. 

The system must record clear images permitting the identification of individuals, and 

in particular enable facial recognition images (a clear head and shoulder image) of 
every person entering and leaving in any light condition.  

The CCTV system will continually record whilst the premises are open for licensable 

activities and during all times when customers remain on the premises.  

All equipment must have a constant and accurate time and date generation. 

All recordings will be stored for a minimum period of 14 days with date and time 
stamping. 

Viewable copies of recordings will be provided on request to the Police or local 

authority officers within 7 days and in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
(or any replacement legislation)  

The CCTV system will be capable of downloading images to a recognisable viewable 
format.  

There will be security measures in place to ensure the integrity of the system to 

prevent the tampering with or deletion of images.  

STAFF TRAINING 

All staff engaged in licensable activity at the premises will receive training and 
information in relation to the following: 

Page 49



i. The Challenge 25 scheme in operation at the premises, including the forms of 
identification that are acceptable. 

ii. The hours and activities permitted by the premises licence issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and conditions attached to the licence. 

iii. How to complete and maintain the refusal register in operation at the 
premises (in relation to the sale of alcohol). 

iv. Recognising the signs of drunkenness. 

v. The operating procedures for refusing service to any person who is drunk, 
under-age or appears to be under-age, or appears to be making a proxy 

purchase. 
vi. Action to be taken in the event of an emergency, including reporting an 

incident to the emergency services. 

Training shall be recorded in documentary form and shall be regularly refreshed at 

no greater than 12 month intervals. Training records shall be made available for 
inspection and copying at reasonable times upon request of an authorised officer of 

a responsible authority.  

Training records will be retained for at least 12 months. 

REFUSALS REGISTER 

An alcohol sales refusal register shall be kept at the premises and be maintained to 
include details of all alcohol sales refused. The register will include: 

i. the date and time of refusal 

ii. the reason for refusal 
iii. details of the person refusing the sale 
iv. description of the customer 

v. any other relevant observations. 

The refusals register will be made available for inspection and copying on request of 
an authorised officer of a responsible authority.  

All entries must be made within 24 hours of the refusal. 

Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a new Premises Licence at Riverside Café, Steamer Quay Road, Totnes, Devon, TQ9 5AL
	Appendix A(i) – premises licence application
	Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003
	Please read the following instructions first
	Part 2 - Applicant details
	(B) Other Applicants
	Part 3 Operating Schedule
	Checklist:
	Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing with ...


	Untitled

	Appendix A(ii) – premises licence application (Section M)
	Appendix A(iii) – premises licence plan
	Appendix B – location plan
	Appendix C – representations
	Appendix D – additional conditions agreed with Police
	Appendix E – additional information from Applicant


	please complete section A: Off
	please complete section B: On
	please complete section B_2: Off
	please complete section B_3: Off
	please complete section B_4: Off
	please complete section B_5: Off
	please complete section B_6: Off
	please complete section B_7: Off
	please complete section B_8: Off
	please complete section B_9: Off
	please complete section B_10: Off
	I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves: x
	undefined: 
	a function discharged by virtue of Her Majestys prerogative: 
	I am 18: Off
	Registered number where applicable: 8892242
	Please give further details here please read guidance note 4_3: 
	State any seasonal variations for boxing or wrestling entertainment please read guidance note 5: 
	Nonstandard timings Where you intend to use the premises for boxing or wrestling entertainment at different times to those listed in the column on the left please list please read guidance note 6: 
	State any seasonal variations for the performance of live music please read guidance note 5: 
	Nonstandard timings Where you intend to use the premises for the performance of live music at different times to those listed in the column on the left please list please read guidance note 6: 
	Personal licence number if known: 
	Issuing licensing authority if known: 
	Name of applicant (s): BRM Developments (Torbay) Limited
	Premises Postcode: TQ9 5AL
	Premises Post town: TOTNES
	Premises Address: Riverside Cafe, 

Steamer Quay Road
	Premises phone number: 01803 863556
	Use Acrobat Disclaimer: 
	Download Acrobat: 
	Rateable Value of Premises: 11000
	Individual - please complete section A: Off
	B(1) - Company - please complete section B: Off
	B(2) Company - please complete section B: Off
	B(3) Company - please complete section B: Off
	B(4) Company - please complete section B: Off
	Club - please complete section C: Off
	Charity - please complete section B: Off
	Educational establishment - please complete section B: Off
	Health Service body - please complete section B: Off
	Registered person  - please complete section B: Off
	Registered person (England) - please complete section B: Off
	Use of premises for licensable activities: Off
	Statutory function: Off
	function discharged by virtue of HM prerogative: Off
	Applicant title: Mr
	Other Title: 
	Over 18 checkbox: Off
	Second Applicant title: Off
	Second applicant title: 
	Second applicant surname: 
	Second applicant first name: 
	Second applicant nationality: 
	Second applicant right to work: 
	Second applicant home address: 
	Second applicant post town: 
	Second applicant postcode: 
	Second applicant contact number: 
	Second applicant email: 
	Other applicant name: BRM Developments (Torbay) Limited
	Other Applicant Address: 
	Applicant description: Limited Company
	Telephone number (if any): 
	Other applicant email address: 
	Start Date: 01092023
	End date: 
	General description: Waterfront Ground Floor Shop, Cafe and Restaurant including outdoor seated terrace area. Indoor covers of 50, outside covers of 100. 
	Number expected: 
	Plays: Off
	Films: Off
	Indoor sporting events: Off
	Boxing or wrestling: Off
	Live music: Off
	Recorded music: Off
	Dance performance: Off
	Anything similar to e, f or g: Off
	Late night refreshment: Yes
	Supply of alcohol: Yes
	Plays - indoors: Off
	Plays - outdoors: Off
	Plays - both: Off
	Plays - seasonal variations: 
	Plays - Non-standard timings: 
	Plays - Monday Start 1: 
	Plays - Monday Finish 1: 
	Plays - Monday start 2: 
	Plays - Monday Finish 2: 
	Plays -Tuesday finish 1: 
	Plays - Tuesday start 2: 
	Plays -Tuesday finish 2: 
	Plays - Wednesday start 1: 
	Plays - Wednesday Finish 1: 
	Plays - Wednesday start 2: 
	Plays - Wednesday finish 2: 
	Plays - Thursdays start 1: 
	Plays - Thursday Finish 1: 
	Plays - Thursday Start 2: 
	Plays - Thursday finish 2: 
	Plays - Friday start 1: 
	Plays - Friday finish 1: 
	Plays - Friday start 2: 
	Plays - Friday finish 2: 
	Plays - Saturday start 1: 
	Plays - saturday finish 1: 
	Plays - Saturday start 2: 
	Plays Saturday finish 2: 
	Plays - Sunday start 1: 
	Plays - Sunday finish 1: 
	Plays - Sunday start 2: 
	Plays - Sunday finish 2: 
	Plays - further details: 
	Films - Monday Start 1: 
	Films - Monday Finish 1: 
	Films - Monday Start 2: 
	Films - Monday finish 2: 
	Films - Tuesday start 1: 
	Films - tuesday finish 1: 
	Films - Tuesday Start 2: 
	Films - Tuesday finish 2: 
	Films - wednesday finish 1: 
	Films - Wednesday start 2: 
	Films - Wednesday Finish 2: 
	Films - Thursday start 1: 
	Films -Thursday finish 1: 
	Films - Thursday start 2: 
	Films -Thursday finish 2: 
	Films - Friday start 1: 
	Films - Friday finish 1: 
	Films - Friday start 2: 
	Films - Friday finish 2: 
	Films - Saturday start 1: 
	Films - Saturday start 2: 
	Films - Saturday finish 1: 
	Films - saturday finish 2: 
	Films - Sunday start 1: 
	Films - sunday start 2: 
	Films - Sunday finish 1: 
	Films - Sunday finish 2: 
	Films - indoors: Off
	Films - outdoors: Off
	Films - both: Off
	Films - Wednesday start 1: 
	Films - further details: 
	Films - Seasonal variations: 
	Films - Non-standard timings: 
	Indoor sporting - monday start 1: 
	Indoor sporting Monday finish 1: 
	Indoor sporting - monday start 2: 
	Indoor sporting - monday finish 2: 
	Indoor Sporting Tuesday start 1: 
	Indoor Sporting Tuesday start 2: 
	Indoor Sporting Tuesday finish 2: 
	Indoor Sporting Wednesday start 1: 
	Indoor Sporting Tuesday finish 1: 
	Indoor Sporting Wednesday finish 1: 
	Indoor Sporting wednesday start 2: 
	Indoor Sporting wednesday finish 2: 
	Indoor Sporting Thursday start 1: 
	Indoor Sporting Thursday finish 1: 
	Indoor Sporting Thursday start 2: 
	Indoor Sporting Thursday finish 2: 
	Indoor Sporting Friday start 1: 
	Indoor Sporting Friday Finish 1: 
	Indoor Sporting Friday start 2: 
	Indoor Sporting Friday finish 2: 
	Indoor Sporting Saturday start 1: 
	Indoor Sporting saturday finish 1: 
	Indoor Sporting Saturday start 2: 
	Indoor Sporting Saturday finish 2: 
	Indoor Sporting Sunday start 1: 
	Indoor Sporting Sunday finish 1: 
	Indoor Sporting Sunday start 2: 
	Indoor Sporting Sunday finish 2: 
	Indoor Sporting Events - further details: 
	Indoor Sporting events - seasonal variations: 
	Indoor Sporting events - non-standard timings: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Indoors: Off
	Boxing/Wrestling - Outdoors: Off
	Boxing/Wrestling - both: Off
	Boxing/Wrestling - Monday finish 1: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Monday start 2: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Monday finish 2: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Tuesday start 1: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Tuesday start 2: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Tuesday finish 2: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Wednesday start 1: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Wednesday finish 1: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Monday start 1: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Wednesday start 2: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Wednesday finish 2: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Thursday start 1: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Thursday finish 1: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Thursday start 2: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Thursday finish 2: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Friday start 1: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Friday finish 1: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Friday start 2: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Friday finish 2: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Saturday start 1: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Saturday finish 1: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Saturday start 2: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Saturday finish 2: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Sunday start 1: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Sunday finish 1: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Sunday start 2: 
	Boxing/Wrestling - Sunday finish 2: 
	Live music - indoors: Off
	Live music - outdoors: Off
	Live music - both: Off
	Live music - Monday start 1: 
	Live music - Monday finish 1: 
	Live music - Monday start 2: 
	Live music - Monday finish 2: 
	Live music - Tuesday start 1: 
	Live music - Tuesday finish 1: 
	Live music - Tuesday start 2: 
	Live music - Tuesday finish 2: 
	Live music - Wednesday finish 1: 
	Live music - Wednesday start 1: 
	Live music - Wednesday finish 2: 
	Live music - Wednesday start 2: 
	Live music - Thursday start 1: 
	Live music - Thursday finish 1: 
	Live music - Thursday start 2: 
	Live music - Thursday finish 2: 
	Live music - Friday start 1: 
	Live music - Friday finish 1: 
	Live music - Friday start 2: 
	Live music - Friday finish 2: 
	Live music - Saturday start 1: 
	Live music - Saturday finish 1: 
	Live music - Saturday start 2: 
	Live music - Saturday finish 2: 
	Live music - Sunday start 1: 
	Live music - Sunday finish 1: 
	Live music - Sunday start 2: 
	Live music - Sunday finish 2: 
	Live music further details: 
	Recorded music - indoors: Off
	Recorded music - outdoors: Off
	Recorded music - both: Off
	Recorded music Monday start 1: 
	Recorded music Monday finish 1: 
	Recorded music Monday start 2: 
	Recorded music Monday finish 2: 
	Recorded music Tuesday start 1: 
	Recorded music Tuesday finish 1: 
	Recorded music Tuesday start 2: 
	Recorded music Tuesday finish 2: 
	Recorded music Wednesday start 1: 
	Recorded music Wednesday finish 1: 
	Recorded music Wednesday start 2: 
	Recorded music Wednesday finish 2: 
	Recorded music Thursday start 1: 
	Recorded music Thursday finish 1: 
	Recorded music Thursday start 2: 
	Recorded music Thursday finish 2: 
	Recorded music Friday start 1: 
	Recorded music Friday finish 1: 
	Recorded music Friday start 2: 
	Recorded music Friday finish 2: 
	Recorded music Saturday start 1: 
	Recorded music Saturday finish 1: 
	Recorded music Saturday start 2: 
	Recorded music Saturday finish 2: 
	Recorded music Sunday start 1: 
	Recorded music Sunday finish 1: 
	Recorded music Sunday start 2: 
	Recorded music Sunday finish 2: 
	Recorded music - further details: 
	Recorded music - seasonal variations: 
	Recorded music - nonstandard timings: 
	Dance - indoors: Off
	Dance - outdoors: Off
	Dance - both: Off
	Dance Monday start 1: 
	Dance Monday finish 1: 
	Dance Monday start 2: 
	Dance Monday finish 2: 
	Dance Tuesday start 1: 
	Dance Tuesday finish 1: 
	Dance Tuesday start 2: 
	Dance Tuesday Finish 2: 
	Dance Wednesday start 1: 
	Dance Wednesday finish 1: 
	Dance Wednesday start 2: 
	Dance Wednesday finish 2: 
	Dance Thursday finish 1: 
	Dance Thursday start 1: 
	Dance Thursday start 2: 
	Dance Thursday finish 2: 
	Dance Friday finish 1: 
	Dance Friday start 1: 
	Dance Friday finish 2: 
	Dance Saturday start 1: 
	Dance Saturday finish 1: 
	Dance Saturday start 2: 
	Dance Saturday finish 2: 
	Dance Sunday start 1: 
	Dance Sunday finish 1: 
	Dance Sunday start 2: 
	Dance Sunday finish 12: 
	Dance - nonstandard timings: 
	Dance - seasonal variations: 
	Dance - further details: 
	Dance Friday start 2: 
	Description of entertainment: 
	Other entertainment - Indoors: Off
	Other entertainment - Outdoors: Off
	Other entertainment - both: Off
	Other entertainment Monday start 1: 
	Other entertainment Monday finish 1: 
	Other entertainment Monday start 2: 
	Other entertainment Monday finish 2: 
	Other entertainment Tuesday start 1: 
	Other entertainment Tuesday finish 1: 
	Other entertainment Tuesday start 2: 
	Other entertainment Tuesday finish 2: 
	Other entertainment Wednesday start 1: 
	Other entertainment Wednesday start 2: 
	Other entertainment Wednesday finish 1: 
	Other entertainment Thursday start 1: 
	Other entertainment Thursday Finish 1: 
	Other entertainment Thursday start 2: 
	Other entertainment Thursday finish 2: 
	Other entertainment Friday start 1: 
	Other entertainment Friday finish 1: 
	Other entertainment Friday start 2: 
	Other entertainment Friday finish 2: 
	Other entertainment Saturday start 1: 
	Other entertainment Saturday finish 1: 
	Other entertainment Saturday start 2: 
	Other entertainment Saturday finish 2: 
	Other entertainment Sunday start 1: 
	Other entertainment Sunday finish 1: 
	Other entertainment Sunday start 2: 
	Other entertainment Sunday finish 2: 
	Other entertainments - nonstandard timings: 
	Other entertainments - seasonal variations: 
	Other entertainments - further details: 
	Late night refreshements - indoor: Off
	Late night refreshements - outdoors: Off
	Late night refreshements - both: Yes
	Further details - Late night refreshements: 
	Seasonal variations - Late night refreshements: Good Friday 23:00 to 00:00

Christmas Day 23:00 to 00:00

New Years Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the start of permitted hours on the following day. 
	Non standard timings - Late night refreshements: 
	Late night refreshements - Monday start 1: 23:00
	Late night refreshements - Monday finish 1: 00:00
	Late night refreshements - Monday start 2: 
	Late night refreshements - Monday finish 2: 
	Late night refreshements - Tuesday start 1: 23:00
	Late night refreshements - Tuesday finish 1: 00:00
	Late night refreshements - Tuesday start 2: 
	Late night refreshements - Tuesday finish 2: 
	Late night refreshements - Wednesday start 1: 23:00
	Late night refreshements - Wednesday finish 1: 00:00
	Late night refreshements - Wednesday start 2: 
	Late night refreshements - Wednesday finish 2: 
	Late night refreshements - Thursday start 1: 23:00
	Late night refreshements - Thursday finish 1: 00:00
	Late night refreshements - Thursday start 2: 
	Late night refreshements - Thursday finish 2: 
	Late night refreshements - Friday start 1: 23:00
	Late night refreshements - Friday finish 1: 00:00
	Late night refreshements - Friday start 2: 
	Late night refreshements - Friday finish 2: 
	Late night refreshements - Saturday start 1: 23:00
	Late night refreshements - Saturday finish 1: 00:00
	Late night refreshements - Saturday start 2: 
	Late night refreshements - Saturday finish 2: 
	Late night refreshements - Sunday start 1: 23:00
	Late night refreshements - Sunday finish 1: 00:00
	Late night refreshements - Sunday start 2: 
	Late night refreshements - Sunday finish 2: 
	Alcohol on the premises: Off
	Alcohol off the premises: Off
	Alcohol on and off the premises: Yes
	Seasonal Variations - supply of alcohol: New Years Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the start of permitted hours on the following day
	Supply of alcohol - non-standard timings: 
	Supply of alcohol - Monday start 1: 10:00
	Supply of alcohol - Monday finish 1: 00:00
	Supply of alcohol - Monday start 2: 
	Supply of alcohol - Monday finish 2: 
	Supply of alcohol - Tuesday start 1: 10:00
	Supply of alcohol - Tuesday finish 1: 00:00
	Supply of alcohol - Tuesday start 2: 
	Supply of alcohol - Tuesday finish 2: 
	Supply of alcohol - Wednesday start 1: 10:00
	Supply of alcohol - Wednesday finish 1: 00:00
	Supply of alcohol - Wednesday finish 2: 
	Supply of alcohol - Thursday start 1: 10:00
	Supply of alcohol - Wednesday start 2: 
	Supply of alcohol - Thursday finish 2: 
	Supply of alcohol - Thursday start 2: 
	Supply of alcohol - Thursday finish  1: 00:00
	Supply of alcohol - Friday start 1: 10:00
	Supply of alcohol - Friday Finish 1: 00:00
	Supply of alcohol - Friday start 2: 
	Supply of alcohol - Friday finish 2: 
	Supply of alcohol - Saturday start 1: 10:00
	Supply of alcohol - Saturday finish 1: 00:00
	Supply of alcohol - Saturday start 2: 
	Supply of alcohol - Saturday finish 2: 
	Supply of alcohol - Sunday start 1: 10:00
	Supply of alcohol - Sunday finish 1: 00:00
	Supply of alcohol - Sunday start 2: 
	Supply of alcohol - Sunday finish 2: 
	Name of Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS): Brian Ronald Moss
	Date of birth of DPS: 
	DPS address: 

	DPS postcode: 
	Entertainment affecting children: 
	Opening hours - Monday start 1: 08:00
	Opening hours - Monday finish 1: 00:30
	Opening hours - Monday start 2: 
	Opening hours - Monday finish 2: 
	Opening hours - Tuesday start 1: 08:00
	Opening hours - Tuesday finish 1: 00:30
	Opening hours - Tuesday start 2: 
	Opening hours - Tuesday finish 2: 
	Opening hours - Wednesday start 1: 08:00
	Opening hours - Wednesday finish 1: 00:30
	Opening hours - Wednesday start 2: 
	Opening hours - Wednesday finish 2: 
	Opening hours - Thursday start 1: 08:00
	Opening hours - Thursday finish 1: 00:30
	Opening hours - Thursday start 2: 
	Opening hours - Thursday finish 2: 
	Opening hours - Friday start 1: 08:00
	Opening hours - Friday finish 1: 00:30
	Opening hours - Friday start 2: 
	Opening hours - Friday finish 2: 
	Opening hours Saturday start 1: 08:00
	Opening hours - Saturday finish 1: 00:30
	Opening hours - Saturday start 2: 
	Opening hours - Saturday finish 2: 
	Opening hours - Sunday start 1: 08:00
	Opening hours - Sunday finish 1: 00:30
	Opening hours - Sunday start 2: 
	Opening hours - Sunday finish 2: 
	Opening hours - non-standard timings: 
	Opening hours - seasonal variations: 
	Promoting all all four licensing objectives: 1. Any misuse of the premises must be quickly and ably dealt with by the Premises Supervisor 

 

2. Children must be supervised by duly qualified responsible adults at all times on the premises.



3. All staff will receive training on the license.



4. A Personal Licence holder on the premises at all times 



5. A sufficient number of staff on the premises to cover longer hours & busy times when entertainment is provided.

 

6. The Premises Supervisor shall be committed to providing a safe, friendly and comfortable environment for patrons, guests, visitors and local residents. 


	The prevention of crime and disorder: 1. A CCTV system capable of providing images of an evidential standard in all lighting conditions, particularly with regard to facial recognition, shall operate throughout the times the premises are open to the public, with monitors behind all bars and a recording system. All recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 14 days and copies of recordings shall be supplied to the police within 7 days of any request.

2. Customers will not be permitted to take open containers of alcoholic drinks from the premises.

3. Alcohol sold for consumption off the premises will be in sealed containers only.

4. Glasses will be removed from public areas as soon as they are finished with or empty.

5. An incident book shall be maintained to record any activity of a violent, criminal or anti-social nature. The record will contain the time and date, the nature of the incident, the people involved, the action taken and details of the person responsible for the management of the premises at the time of the incident.
	Public safety: 1. Annual gas safety check; 
2. Ring main electrical check (once every 5 years); 
3. PAT testing (portable electrical appliance testing); 
4. Up to date health & safety policy & risk assessments;  
5. Employers & public liability insurance in place; 
6. Sufficient lighting internally & externally; 
7. Regular fire checks & servicing of fire detection & extinguishing equipment; 
8. Emergency procedures in place; 
9. good housekeeping procedures in place.
10. All Safety Certificates and inspection reports will be kept on site and made available for inspection by officers of relevant statutory bodies.
11. There will be adequate arrangements for first aid provision. A first aid box with an adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materials must be available for the use of patrons. Suitable protective equipment will be provided to deal with hypodermic needles, blood spillages and other body fluids. Procedures must be in place to ensure that body fluids are dealt with in a safe manner to avoid the risk of communicable disease.
12. When disabled people are present, adequate arrangements will exist to enable their safe evacuation in the event of an emergency.
	The prevention of public nuisance: 1.Noise or vibration must not emanate from the premises such as to cause persons in the neighborhood to be unreasonably disturbed. In general terms, noise from the premises shall not be audible within any noise sensitive premises (e.g. dwelling) with windows open for normal ventilation especially after 11:00pm. This will be assessed from the boundary to the nearest residential properties, on all sides of the licensed premises. The criteria that will be applied are:-



              i) Before 11:00pm - noise emanating from the premises will not be clearly distinguished above other noise.



              ii) After 11:00pm - noise emanating from the premises will not be distinguishable above background levels of noise.



             iii) The local authority will reserve the right in cases of tonal noise and where premises are attached to other (i.e. semi's and terraced properties), to make further assessments from within the residential property.



2.

The placing of refuse, such as bottles into receptacles outside the premises must take place at times that will prevent disturbance to nearby properties.



3.

The volume of amplified sound used in connection with the entertainment provided must at all times be under the control of the Licensee/Management and the controlling mechanism shall be operated from a part of the premises not accessible to the public.



4.

Deliveries of kegs, bottles, food and other materials necessary for the operation of the business must be carried out at such a time or in such a manner as to prevent nuisance and disturbance to nearby residents.



5. 

Provision of mechanical ventilation and air conditioning system shall not allow noise breakout from the premises or cause a nuisance by its operation.



6.

Regular maintenance shall be carried out on all plant and machinery to ensure that noise disturbance from such sources is kept to a minimum.



7.

Cooking, noxious or persistent smells from the premises shall not cause a nuisance to nearby properties and the premises must be properly vented.


	The protection of children from harm: 1.
The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy and any individual who appears to be under the age of 25 will be required to produce an approved form of photographic identification as outlined with the South Hams Council's Licensing Statement of Principles.

2.
No persons under the age of 18 shall be on the premises after 21:00 hours except when consuming a meal with an appropriate adult or attending a function, in which case they shall leave the premises by no later than 22:00 hours.

3. The premises shall display prominent signage indicating that a Challenge 25 scheme is in operation. 


	Tick to confirm - plan of premises: Yes
	Tick to confirm - copies: Yes
	Tick to confirm - DPS: Yes
	Tick to confirm - advertising your application: Yes
	Tick to confirm - understanding that application will be rejected if not compliant with above requirements: Yes
	Tick to confirm - right to work: Off
	Signature 1: 
	Date 1: 
	Capacity 1: Solicitor for applicant
	Signature 2: 
	Date 2: 
	Capacity 2: 
	Contact Name and address if not previously given: 
	Contact post town: 
	Contact postcode: 
	Contact Telephone number: 
	Contact Email address: 
	Applicant 1 post town: 
	Applicant 1 Current Postcode: 
	Applicant 1 Daytime contact telephone number: 
	Applicant 1 Right to Work share code: 
	Second applicant DOB: 
	Applicant 1 DOB: 
	Applicant 1 Nationality: 
	Applicant 1 current address: 
	Applicant 1 Surname: 
	Applicant 1 First names: 
	Applicant 1 Email address: 
	Chief Officer of Police - please complete section B: Off
	Plays -  Tuesday start 1: 


